INSTALLATION MANUAL

Aero Pacific Document Number 350UM02-08

AERO PACIFIC MODEL AP350UMO02 BELLY UTILITY MOUNT

Manual Part Number AP350UM02-MM
11/12/10 Rev. A

S.N.ILA. / Eurocopter France Model AS350B, B1, B2, B3, BA, C, D, D1

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



REVISION LIST

INSTALLATION MANUAL
AERO PACIFIC MODEL AP350UM02 BELLY UTILITY MOUNT
Manual Part Number AP350UM02-MM
11/12/10 Rev. A

REVISION DESCRIPTION DATE

A Add installation instructions for Troll Adapter AP350UUM02-16 to sub-section 6/11/12/10

Revised list of effective pages; Added “Statement of Responsibility” to page 2

Item 13; Added Drawings D-1, D-2 D-3 for Troll Adapter Installation; Added

Installation sub-section 6, re-numbered original sub-section 6 as sub-section 7

Amended Weight and Balance form for C.G. and mount weight.

Amended Table of Contents as necessary.Add current address to bottom of
All pages.

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



INSTALLATION MANUAL
AERO PACIFIC MODEL AP350UM02 BELLY UTILITY MOUNT
Manual Part Number AP350UM02-MM
11/12/10 Rev. A

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

LIST OF REVISIONS Initial Release 2/5/03
Rev. A 11/12/10

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

Title Pages Revision Number
Cover Page i A
Revision List i A
List of Effective Pages iii A
Table of Contents iv A
Section A. Introduction 1, 2. A
Section B. Installation 3 through 8. A
Section C. Drawings 9 through 22. A

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



INSTALLATION MANUAL
AERO PACIFIC MODEL AP350UMO02 BELLY UTILITY MOUNT
Manual Part Number AP350UM02-MM
1112110 Rev.A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION DESCRIPTION PAGE

PREFACE 1. COVER PAGE
2. REVISION LIST
3. LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES
4. TABLE OF CONTENTS
A.INTRODUCTION 1. GENERAL
2. DESCRIPTION OF USE
3. APPLICABILITY
4. REQUIREMENTS
5. EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS
6. MEASUREMENTS
7. INSTALLATION TIME
8. SPECIAL TOOLS
9. SPECIAL PRODUCTS
10. REFERENCE MATERIAL
11.  WARNINGS, CAUTIONS, OR NOTES
12. WEIGHT AND BALANCE DATA
13. STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY
B. INSTALLATION INSTALLATION PREFACE
INSTALLATION OF MAIN STRUCTURE (ALL CONFIGURATIONS)
INSTALLATION OF SKYPOD OR BMS ANTENNAS
INSTALLATION OF MRC / R.F. TECH ANTENNAS
INSTALLATION OF DOVETAIL PLATES
INSTALLATION OF TROLL ADAPTER ASSEMBLY AP350UM02-16
COMPLETION
INSTALLATION PARTS LIST

ONOARWN

C. DRAWINGS DRAWING A-1 SKYPOD AND BMS SIDE VIEW

DRAWING A-2 SKYPOD AND BMS FRONT VIEW

DRAWING A-3 SKYPOD AND BMS TOP VIEW

DRAWING B-1 MRC/RF TECH SIDE VIEW

DRAWING B-2 MRC/RF TECH FRONT VIEW

DRAWING B-3 MRC/RF TECH TOP VIEW

DRAWING C-1 DOVETAIL PLATE SIDE VIEW

DRAWING C-2 DOVETAIL PLATE FRONT VIEW

DRAWING C-3 DOVETAIL PLATE TOP VIEW

10. DRAWING D-1 TROLL ADAPTER AP350UM02-16 ASSY. SIDE VIEW
11. DRAWING D-2 TROLL ADAPTER AP350UMO02-16 ASSY. FRONT VIEW
12. DRAWING D-3 TROLL ADAPTER AP350UM02-16 ASSY. TOP VIEW
10. DRAWING T  FASTENER TORQUE REQUIREMENT PROCEDURE
11. DRAWINGW  WEIGHT AND BALANCE DATA

COENGUHRWN -

iv
AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX760.967.1313

NRONNNN S S

w
o w

o o
PNNOS

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.



INSTALLATION MANUAL
AERO PACIFIC MODEL AP350UM02 BELLY UTILITY MOUNT
Manual Part Number AP350UM02-MM
11/12/10 Rev. A Page 1.

A. INTRODUCTION.

1. GENERAL This Installation Manual contains information describing the initial installation of the
mount structure Aero Pacific part number AP350UMO02 Assembly.

2. DESCRIPTION OF USE

This mount is designed to provide sturdy attachment of Microwave Antennas (or other qualifying
payload equipment) to Eurocopter France AS350 Series Helicopters at a location on the forward cabin
belly centerline. Attachment is accomplished utilizing two existing forward left and right channel
hardpoints located at Station 106.6 and one aft point of attachment at the existing cargo hook lift lug
located at Station 124.2. No permanent modification or change to the aircraft is required. Equipment

approved for attachment to this mount structure are restricted for use by size and weight as follows:
Rated load is 80 pounds U.S. maximum.
Combined Cylindrical and Spherical projected flat area of 1.84 square feet may not be exceeded.

3. APPLICABILITY
This installation is applicable to the following Rotor Wing Aircraft Models only: S.N.I.A. Eurocopter
France Model AS350 B, B-1, B-2, B-3, BA, C, D, D1.

4. REQUIREMENTS
All above listed helicopter models must be equipped with standard High Skid Gear when this mount
structure is installed.

5. EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS

p/n = Part Number

# = used to Iltem Number, as depicted on drawings, such as ltem Number 5, Threaded Bushing =
{#5) Threaded Bushing

Assemblage = a group of previously assembled parts.

6. MEASUREMENTS
All measurements are in inches (in. or “), pounds U.S. (Ibs.), inch-pounds (in-lb.) or degrees (deg.).

7. INSTALLATION TIME
Estimated time to complete installation of Mount Structure only; 6 Man-Hours.

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



INSTALLATION MANUAL
AERO PACIFIC MODEL AP350UMO02 BELLY UTILITY MOUNT
Manual Part Number AP350UM02-MM
A. INTRODUCTION 11/12/10 Rev. A Page 2.

8. SPECIAL TOOLS
This installation requires standard mechanics tools for initial installation of this mount assembly
and the following special tools only:

1. Torque wrench capable of values from 15 to 150 inch-pounds torque.
2. (1) “C” Clamp, 2 inch capacity, 3 inch throat.

9. SPECIAL PRODUCTS

None required.
10. REFERENCE MATERIAL

This installation manual contains installation instructions for multiple specific models of the AS350
Series helicopter. It is recommended you have access to the Aircraft Manufacturers Handbook of
Maintenance Instructions.

11. WARNINGS, CAUTIONS, OR NOTES

Certain procedures carried out during the course of completing instructions contained in this
instruction manual could cause unnecessary damage to parts of the helicopter, work resulting in
unacceptable results, or harm to the installer. Warnings are used to help prevent major damage to
the aircraft or harm to the installer. Cautions are used to help prevent minor damage to the aircraft or
unacceptable work. Notes are informative in nature and generally contain recommendations or
suggestions that will result in a successful installation.
12. WEIGHT AND BALANCE DATA
Weight and balance data is detailed on Drawing W of this installation manual. You will be required to
prepare and have available in the aircraft a weight and balance calculation expressing the mount and
payload configuration which you are using.

13. CAUTION TO INSTALLING AGENCY “It is the responsibility of the Installing Agency to
verify that existing parts of the aircraft or other equipment and devices installed on theaircraft
do not contact or conflict with operation of equipment installed with this Supplemental Type
Certificate in all possible configurations, and that in the case of multiple equipment
installations installed with this Supplemental Type Certificate, that they do not contact or
conflict with one another in all possible configurations.”

CAUTION TO INSTALLING AGENCY “It is the responsibility of the Installing Agency to verify
that fasteners used to attach equipment or accessories to the Mount Structure are of the
correct size and fit and have sufficient depth of engagement.”

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX760.967.1313



B.

INSTALLATION MANUAL
AERO PACIFIC MODEL AP350UMO02 BELLY UTILITY MOUNT
Manual Part Number AP350UM02-MM

INSTALLATION 11/12/10 Rev. A Page 3.

1.

INSTALLATION PREFACE: The Installation section is divided into seven sections. The
INSTALLATION PREFACE contains basic useful information and explanations. The
INSTALLATION OF MAIN STRUCTURE section details assembly of the basic Mount Structure
common to all installations. The next three sections detail assembly of individual specific
adapters and attachment for specific equipment. Of the three, choose the section applicable to
the specific equipment you are installing. The COMPLETION section details final assembly and
completion of the work. The last section is the INSTALLATION PARTS LIST. Reference
Drawings A-1 through A-3 for Skypod or BMS Antenna installations, Drawings B-1 through B-3
for MRC / R.F. Tech Antenna installations, or Drawings C-1 through C-3 for Dovetail Plate
installations. Side, Front, and Top Views are depicted for each installation. Note: It is
recommended that the series of Drawings you are not using for your particular
installation type be removed from the Installation Manual to prevent any confusion. The
term Assemblage (see abbreviations section A5) is used on occasion to eliminate the necessity
of repeatedly mentioning individual parts making up a group of parts attached to one-another as
work progresses. Reference Drawing T for bolt and nut torque information. All torque values for
each fastener group are listed on all drawings at the respective fastener group location. Caution:
Torque values specified must be used. Some values are non-standard for the bolt size,
and over torque may resuit in damage to other parts. Reference drawing W for weight and
balance information on all modeis.

Note: The Aircraft Manufacturers Handbook of Maintenance Instructions contains information
concerning installation, removal, and torque values for fasteners attaching their accessories.

ALL PARTS AND HARDWARE CROSS REFERENCE BY ITEM NUMBER TO PART NUMBER ON
ALL DRAWINGS AND THE INSTALLATION PARTS LIST AND INCLUDE QUANTITIES.

Note: It is highly recommended to have an assistant to help lift and hold parts in place.

2.

2.1,

2.2,

2.3.

INSTALLATION OF MAIN STRUCTURE (Except Troll AP350UM02-16 Assembly, which
comes fully assembled, ready to attach; Proceed to section 6.)

Screw one (#5) Threaded Bushing into threaded side of one (#4) Block approximately four turns.
Repeat for the other set of (#5) Threaded Bushing and (#4) Block.

Locate existing left forward belly Attachment Channel at Station 106.6. Take one set of
combined Threaded Bushing and Block, and fit it up into the Attachment Channel. The Threaded
Bushing end must face inboard toward the centerline of the aircraft belly. Screw (#5) Threaded
Bushing inward or outward in (#4) Block until the width of the Block / Threaded Bushing
assemblage is a tight fit with the inside width of the Attachment Channel. Remove Block
assemblage. Place one (#11) Bolt and one (#12) washer loose into the vertical hole in (#4) Block.
Place Block assemblage back in location and align with the two holes in sides of the Attachment
Channels. Place two (#38) Bushing 1.00 through the hole in each side of the Attachment
Channel and into the Block / Threaded Bushing assemblage until they are flush with the
Attachment Channel. Recheck for a tight fit and adjust as necessary.

Locate the right forward belly Attachment Channel at Station 106.6. Repeat this procedure for
the right side Attachment Channel. Remember to face the (#5) Threaded Bushing inboard toward
the aircraft belly centerline and to place (#11) Bolt and (#12) Washer loose in the Block /
Threaded Bushing assemblage. Leave parts in place.

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



B.

INSTALLATION MANUAL
AERO PACIFIC MODEL AP350UMO02 BELLY UTILITY MOUNT
Manual Part Number AP350UM02-MM

INSTALLATION 11/12/10 Rev. A Page 4.

24

25,

2.6.

27.

2.8,

Locate (#1) Lateral Arm. Notice that in the center section of the Lateral Arm one side is flat, and
not recessed. This surface must face rearward. Notice the oval holes at each end of the Lateral
Arm on the top side. With the flat surface facing rearward, lift the (#1) Lateral Arm upward and
place the (#11) Bolts hanging from the left and right (#4) Block assemblages into and through the
two oval holes at each end of the Lateral Arm. Place one (#6) Spacer Washer, one (#12)
Washer, and one plain_non-locking 5/16 x 24 nut from shop stock onto each of the two (#11)
bolts. Do not use the (#13) Nuts at this time, as you will be removing and re-installing these parts
prior to final assembly. Tighten the plain nuts onto the bolts to a point where you are still just able
to slide the Lateral Arm sideways relative to the Block assemblage. Notice the amount the
Lateral Arm overhangs the outer edge of the Block assemblage at each end. Move the Lateral
Arm relative to Block assemblages until both amounts of overhang are equal. Verify all four (#38)
Bushings are pushed in place correctly locating the Block assemblages. Tighten both 5/16 x 24
plain nuts to 70 inch-pounds torque.

Locate the Cargo Hook Attachment Lug at Station 124.2 on belly centerline. Attach (#3) Support
to Cargo Hook Lug using (#16) Bolt, (#17) Washer, (#8) Bushing .90, (#7) Spacer Washer, (#9)
Bushing .56, a second (#17) Washer, and one plain non-locking 3/8 x 24 nut from shop stock in
order shown in Drawing. Do not use the (#18) Nut at this time, as you will be removing and re-
installing these parts prior to final assembly. Align bottom of (#3) Support to lie horizontal.
Tighten 3/8 x 24 plain nut to 30 inch-pounds torque (just snug) to draw parts together.

At forward left and right Attach Channels, remove four (#38) Bushings 1.00 and pull (#1)Lateral
Arm assemblage with (#4) Blocks attached clear of Attach Channels. Note: If factory holes in
Attachment Channel are not perfectly square to each other, you may have to loosen 5/16 x
24 plain nuts slightly to remove the (#38) Bushings 1.00 and Lateral Arm assemblage.
Aftach (#2) Channel Plate to (#1) Lateral Arm using three sets of (#10) Bolt, two (#14) Washer,
and (#15) Nut. Torque to specification.

Lift entire Lateral Arm / Blocks / Channel Plate assemblage up into place and locate Block
assemblages into left and right forward Attach Channels. Insert four (#38) Bushing 1.00 into
holes in Attach Channels and into (#4) Blocks. Swing aft end of (#2) Channel Plate up flush and
flat against bottom of (#3) Support. Clamp tightly in place using “C” clamp. Verify Support is
centered on top of Channel Plate. Adjust if necessary by joosening nuts attaching Blocks to
Lateral Channel and slightly shifting Lateral Channel until alignment is acceptable. Looking at the
aft end bottom of the Channe! Plate notice two 1/4 inch diameter holes directly under the (#3)
Support. Using a 1/4 inch diameter drill bit, and the hole in the Channel Plate as a guide, drilt a
hole through the bottom of (#3) Support at either of the two hole locations. Place one (#19) Bolt,
two (#14) Washers, and one plain non-locking 1/4 x 28 nut from shop stock in this hole. Tighten
1/4 x 28 plain nut to 50 inch-pounds torque. Repeat drilling process in the second hole. Remove
clamp.

Remove (#19) Bolt, related hardware, and plain nut. Allow Lateral Arm / Blocks / Channel Plate
assemblage to drop down at aft end away from (#3) Support. De-burr holes in Support and clean
away any residue from the drilling process. Swing aft end of (#2) Channel Plate back up against
the bottom of (#3) Support. Re-install fasteners (#19) Bolt, two (#14) Washer, and (#15) Nut at
each of the two hole locations. Torque to specification.

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



INSTALLATION MANUAL
AERO PACIFIC MODEL AP350UM02 BELLY UTILITY MOUNT
Manual Part Number AP350UM02-MM

B. INSTALLATION 11/12/10 Rev. A Page 5.

2.9. At Cargo Hook Lug, remove 3/8 x 24 plan nut on bolt (#16), remove Bolt and all related fastener
hardware. At left and right forward belly Attachment Channels, remove four (#38) Bushings 1.00
and remove entire Mount Assemblage from the aircraft. Note: it is recommended that each
fastener group just removed be placed back into its place of removal to keep track of
correct location. Initial fitting of Mount Structure is now finished.

FROM THE FOLLOWING GROUPS 3., 4., 5., OR 6.,CHOOSE THE GROUP DESCRIBING
INSTALLATION OF THE ANTENNA MODEL YOU ARE USING AND IGNORE THE
REMAINDER.

3. INSTALLATION OF SKYPOD OR BMS ANTENNAS ONLY

3.1. Refer to Drawings A-1, A-2, A-3, and T. Physically weigh your Antenna Assembly and record this
weight for future use in computing weight and balance report.

3.2. Attach (#20) Spider Plate to bottom of (#2) Channel Plate Assemblage at four places around the
center hole using four sets of fasteners (#26) Bolt, (#14) Washers, and (#15) Nut. Counterbored
side of holes in center of (#20) Spider Plate must be on bottom and bolt heads must be on
bottom. Torque to specification.

3.3. At the tips of the four arms on (#20) Spider Plate, place the correct bolt and washer (as per
Drawings) into the four 1/4 inch diameter holes from the top down. Slide one each of (#25)
Spacer up onto the bolt at the end of each of the four arms and secure them to the Spider Plate
arms using masking tape.

3.4. Place Mount assemblage down onto Antenna. Be sure direction orientation of Antenna is correct.
Thread Antenna attachment boits into Antenna while keeping all four (#25) Spacers in place.
Tighten according to Antenna Manufacturers recommendations.

3.5. Note: The Antenna Manufacturers Handbook of Maintenance Instructions contains
information concerning installation of their equipment, fastener information, torque
values for attachment hardware, and installation of “O” rings if required.

3.6. Continue to section 6, COMPLETION.
4. INSTALLATION OF MRC / R.F. TECH ANTENNAS ONLY

4.1. Refer to Drawings B-1, B-2, B-3, and T. Physically weigh your Antenna Assembly and record
this weight for future use in computing weight and balance report.

4.2. Attach (#31) Adaptor MRC / R.F. Tech to bottom of (#2) Channel Plate Assemblage at four
places around the center hole using four sets of fasteners (#27) Bolt, (#14) Washers, and (#15)
Nut. Bolt heads must be on bottom. Notice on Drawing B-1 (side view) that shorter beveled end
of (#31) Adaptor MRC / R.F. Tech must face forward. Torgue to specification.

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



INSTALLATION MANUAL
AERO PACIFIC MODEL AP350UMO02 BELLY UTILITY MOUNT
Manual Part Number AP350UM02-MM

B. INSTALLATION 11/12/10 Rev. A Page 6.

4.3. Attach forward end of Adaptor to Channel plate using fasteners (#39) Bolt, (#14) Washers, and
(#15) Nut. Attach aft end of Adaptor to Channel Plate using fasteners (#28) Bolt, (#14) Washers.
And (#15) Nut. Torque to specification.

4.4. Place Mount assemblage down onto Antenna. Be sure direction orientation of Antenna is correct.
Place the Adaptor side flanges inside the Attachment Rails on top of the Antenna. Attach
Antenna to Adaptor using four sets of attachment fasteners (#29 Bolt, (#14) Washers, and (#30)
Nut at four locations as shown in Drawings. Tighten according to Antenna Manufacturers
recommendations.

4.5. Note: The Antenna Manufacturers Handbook of Maintenance Instructions contains
information concerning installation of their equipment, fastener information, and torque
values for attachment hardware.

4.6. Continue to section 6, COMPLETION.
5. INSTALLATION OF DOVETAIL PLATES ONLY

5.1. Refer to Drawings C-1, C-2, C-3, and T. Physically weigh your Accessory Assembly and record
this weight for future use in computing weight and balance report.

5.2. Attach (#42) Upper Dovetail Plate to bottom of (#2) Channel Plate Assemblage at four places at
locations as shown in Drawings around the center hole using four sets of fasteners (#10) Bolt,
(#14) Washers, and (#15) Nut. Bolt heads must be on bottom. Counterbored holes side of (#42)
Upper Dovetail Plate must be on bottom. Torque to specification.

5.3. Attach (#43) Lower Dovetail Assembly to top of Accessory being installed. Note: The Accessory
Manufacturers Handbook of Maintenance Instructions contains information concerning
correct installation of their equipment, fastener information, and torque values for
attachment hardware. Warning: Safety wire bolt heads attaching Lower Dovetail Plate to

Payload.

6. INSTALLATION OF TROLL ADAPTER AP350UM02-16 ASSEMBLY

6.1 The AP350UMO02-16 Assembly comes fully assembled and ready to attach to the helicopter.
Refer to Drawings D-1, D-2, and D-3 as necessary. Set the Troll Assembly on top of the Antenna
and line-up the four attachment bolt holes. Orient the Troll Mount Structure with the “protrusion”
aft. Orient the Payload and electronic outlets as recommended by the payload
manufacturer. Tighten and torque #48 Bolt AN4-10A and # 22 Washer NAS1149C0463R at the
three locations indicated on the Drawings. Tighten and torque #47 Bolt AN4-12A and #22
Washer at the remaining attachment point aft.

6.2 Optional quick release pins may be used to attach the Mount Structure to the aircraft. Refer to
Drawings D-1, D-2, and D-3 for location and part number of the Bail-Lock Pins.

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



INSTALLATION MANUAL
AERO PACIFIC MODEL AP350UM02 BELLY UTILITY MOUNT
Manual Part Number AP350UM02-MM

B. INSTALLATION 11/12/10 Rev. A Page 7.

6.3 Lift entire Lateral Arm / Blocks / Support / Adaptor assemblage up into place and iocate Block
assemblages into left and right forward Attach Channels at Station 106.6. Insert left and right
Ball-Lock Pins into their respective locations. Push the ball lock pins in fully until they bottom.
Locate the Cargo Hook Attachment Lug at Station 124.2 on belly centerline. Lift the aft end of the
Mount Assembly up into place and install the aft Ball-Lock Pin. These pins are equipped with an
attachment lanyard to prevent handling loss and small snap pin as extra safety to prevent loss of
the ball lock pin. Place the snap pin into the small hole at the tip of the ball lock pin and snap it
over. Hardware used for this installation is listed on Drawings D-1, D-2, and D-3. Review this
information as necessary.

7. COMPLETION Refer to all Drawings as necessary. (BOLTED METHOD)

7.1. Lift entire Lateral Arm / Blocks / Channe! Plate or troll / Adaptor assemblage up into place and
locate Block assemblages into left and right forward Attach Channels at Station 106.6. Insert four
(#38) Bushing 1.00 into holes in Attach Channels and into (#4) Blocks. Locate the Cargo Hook
Attachment Lug at Station 124.2 on belly centerline. At aft end of Assemblage Attach (#3)
Support to Cargo Hook Lug using (#16) Bolt, (#17) Washer, (#8) Bushing .90, (#7) Spacer
Washer, (#9) Bushing .56, a second (#17) Washer, and (#18) Nut in order shown in Drawing.
Torque to specification.

7.2. At left forward Attachment Channel, place one (#35) Bolt with one (#12) Washer through
outboard (#38) Bushing 1.00 and through opposite inboard (#38) Bushing 1.00. Bolt head must
be to the outside, threaded end toward belly centerline. Install combination of (#12) Washer and
(#36) Washers as necessary to prevent Nut (#37) from bottoming on Bolt shank. Install and
tighten (#37) Nut. Torgue to specification.

7.3. At right forward Attachment Channel, place one (#35) Bolt with one (#12) Washer through
outboard (#38) Bushing 1.00 and through opposite inboard (#38) Bushing 1.00. Bolt head must
be to the outside, threaded end toward belly centerline. Install combination of (#12) Washer and
(#36) Washers as necessary to prevent Nut (#37) from bottoming on Bolt shank. Install and
tighten (#37) Nut. Torque to specification. Re-check Torque on ali_fasteners. The
AP350UM02 Utility Mount Structure is now fitted to your helicopter.

7.4.You must physically weigh the Payload Equipment being used on a calibrated scate as various
internal configurations exist and published generic weight may vary. Write this weight down for
later use. The maximum ailowable suspended payload weight is 80 pounds.

7.5.Referring to Drawing W, complete weight and balance report to reflect this installation. Use
Payload weight derived from physically weighing Payload. If you plan to operate the aircraft in a
variety of configurations such as mount on/payload on, mount on, payload off, or mount off, you
will need a separate weight and balance report for each specific condition available in the aircraft.
7.6.Complete Form 337 as required.

7.7. Place p/n AP350UMO02-FMS Flight Manual Supplement in Aircraft Flight Manual.

END

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



INSTALLATION PARTS LIST
AERO PACIFIC MODEL AP350UM02 BELLY UTILITY MOUNT
Instaltation Manual Part Number AP350UM02-MM Page 8.
11/12110 Rev. A
PARTS LIST ITEM NUMBERS MATCH DRAWING ITEM NUMBERS.

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.per ASSY.
1. AP350UM02-01 LATERAL ARM 1.
2 AP350UM02-02 CHANNEL PLATE 1.
3 AP350UM02-03 SUPPORT 1.
4. AP350UM02-04 BLOCK 2
5. AP350UM02-05 THREADED BUSHING 2
6 AP350UM02-06 SPACER WASHER 2
7 AP350UM02-07 SPACER WASHER 1
8 AP350UM02-08 BUSHING .90 1
9. AP350UM02-09 BUSHING .56 1.
10. NAS6604-9 BOLT 1/4 X 28 3.
11. NAS6605-29 BOLT 5/16 X 24 2.
12. NAS1149C0532R WASHER (as required) 12.
13. MS21043-5 NUT 2.
14. NAS1149C0432R WASHER 20.
15. MS21043-4 NUT 5
16. NASE606-34 BOLT 3/8 X 24 1.
17. NAS1149C0632R WASHER (as required) 6.
18. MS21044N6 NUT 1.
19. NAS6604-8 BOLT 1/4X28 2.
32. AP350UM02-MM INSTALLATION MANUAL 1
33 AP350UM02-ICS INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTINUED AIRWORTHINESS 1
34. AP350UM02-FMS ROTOR-WING FLIGHT MANUAL SUPPLEMENT 1.
35. AN5-33A BOLT 5/16 X 24 A
36. NAS1149C0563R WASHER (as required) 8"
37. MS21044N5 NUT 2.
38. AP350UM02-10 BUSHING 1.00 4.
ADDITIONAL WESCAM SKYPOD / BMS AUTOPOD ANTENNA REQUIRED PARTS (SUPPLIED IN KIT)
14. NAS1149C0432R WASHER 12.
15. MS21043-4 NUT 4.
20. APB00UM02-06 SPIDER PLATE 1.
21. AN4-27A (Skypod Only) BOLT 1/4X28 2.
21A. AN4-25A (BMS Only) BOLT 1/4X28 2.
22 NAS1149C0463R WASHER 4.
23. AN4-30A (Skypod Only) BOLT 1/4X28 1.
23A. AN4-27A (BMS Only) BOLT 1/4 X 28 1.
24. AN4-37A (Skypod Only) BOLT 1/4 X 28 1.
24A. AN4-35A (BMS Oniy) BOLT 1/4 X 28 1.
25. APB00OUMO02-10 SPACER 4.
26. NAS6604-8 BOLT 1/4 X 28 4.
ADDITIONAL MRC / RF TECH ANTENNA REQUIRED PARTS (SUPPLIED IN KIT)
14, NAS1149C0432R WASHER 12.
15. MS210434 NUT 6.
27. NAS6604-6 BOLT 1/4 X 28 4.
28. NAS6604-18 BOLT 1/4 X 28 1.
29. AN4-6A BOLT 1/4 X 28 4.
30. MS21044N4 NUT 4.
31. AP600UMO02-14 ADAPTER, MRC / RF TECH 1.
39. NAS6604-5 BOLT 1.
ADDITIONAL DOVETAIL PLATE INSTALLATION REQUIRED PARTS (SUPPLIED IN KIT)
10. NAS6604-9 BOLT 1/4 X 28 4.
14. NAS1149C0432R WASHER 8.
15. MS21043-4 NUT 4.
22. NAS1149C0463R WASHER 2.
40. AN4H10A BOLT 1/4 X 28 2.
42. AP001UMO01B UPPER DOVETAIL PLATE 1.
43. AP001UMO02 ASSY. LOWER DOVETAIL PLATE ASSEMBLY 1.
THE FOLLOWING EUROCOPTER PARTS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ITEMS 35, 36., 37., AND 38. AS DESIGNATED
BY ASTERISK (*):

p/n 22201BE120074L BOLT 12MM 2.

p/n ASN52320BH120N NUT 2.

P/n 23111AG120LE WASHER 6

See Drawings D-1, D-2, and D-3 for hardware listing for the AP350UM02-16 Assy.TroII' Installation.
List of Parts and Attachment Hardware are listed on Drawing D-2.

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



Page 9.

J2INjoBJNUB BUUBIUY
Aq paiioads se anbiol
seoed (z)'dA}
HEGYOOBY LLSYN JOUSEAA 22
(sNg) vs2Z-PNY Hog "viZ
(podMIS) VLZ-YNV HOg 12—

'sq-udul G-/+ 0L enbiol
seoe(d () dAy
Y-€POLZSW INN 'S1
(2) WZEYOOBPLLSVYN 12USEM "P| —
8-¥099SYN Wog '92

Jainpejnuey euusiuy
Aqg payoeds se anbio}
UEOYOI6Y LLSYN JOUSEAA 22
(SING) Y2Z-PNV 308 'YEZ
(podAyg) voe-¥NY Hog ‘€2

VNN3ILINVY SNE ddvMa04

VNNILINY AOdAMS

'Sq|-youf G-/+ 0 anbioy.
seoed (g)'dAy
p-EFOLZSIN INN 'S1
(2) YZEYOOSPLLSYN 19USEAR b1
,—— 6-POY9SYN HOg 0L

seoeyd () dA
d3IOVS

"sql-your G/+ GE} anbioy
saoe|d (z)'dAy

01-20WN009dY ‘5 — |

S-EPOLZSIN NN €L
(2) ¥TES0DBYLLSYN JoUseps 2z

31V1d ¥3QidS
90-Z0INN009dY 0

"

Jalnejnuey euudjuy
Aq paioads se anbiog
UEIPOO6Y LLSYN 1OUSEM TT
(sng) vse-vNV Hog 'virZ
(podAys) v.LE-YNY Hod 'v2

'$q|-yout G-/+ 0L onbioL
sooe|d (2) dAy

Y-EVOLZSIN INN 'GL
(2) YZEYOOBY LLSYN Jausepn ‘vl
8-p099SVN Hog ‘61

ONTNO0H
09dVYD ONLLSIX3

1Ld0ddNsS |
€0-Z0NN0SEdY '€

95" ONIHSNg
60-Z0NNOSEdY ‘6

fi \I 62-G099SVYN Hog "LL

saoe(d (7)dA
T NZHSYM ¥30VdS

90-Z0WNO0SEdY 9

31V1d TINNVHO
20-20NN0SeEdY 2

WYY Tvd31v1
10-Z0NN0SEdY 'L

seoeyd (2)dhy

.rrO&me

sooeld () dA o018
; S.Nog_aomm% € 00'L ONIHSNE ¥0-ZOWNOSEY +
w 0L-Z0WNO0SEdY '8E
Lo ' saoeld (7)dAy
! (' "0 QvO1AVd) sooe(d (z)'dA STINNYHO HOVLLY LHO
I 243 L1641 (matA woly uapply) 9901 ANV 1437 QHvARIOd ONLLSIX3
NOILYLS NOLLVLS ONIHSNg QaavIdHL NOILLVLS :
$0-ZOWNOSedY 'S 'sdl-yout g-/+ QL dnbioy,
- T T sooeid (g)dAy
SNPYOLZSININN "€
(p.bai se) HEQS006Y LLSYN 19USBW "9€
(2) YMZESOOBYLLSYN Joysem 'Zi
06" ONIHSNEG VEE-GNV H#og '6¢

80-ZONNOSEdY '8

SANNO-HONI NI 34V S3NTVA 3NDYOL TV
SNOILVTIVLSNI SING ANV AOdAMS
s ONPPOLZSNINN 81

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313

"Sq|-4ous G-/+ 0Z anbioL

Y3HSYM H30VdS
L0-COWNO0SEdY "L

e ® YZEIOOBYLLSYN ousem L1 >>m _> mD_w >I_m_>_mww<
N L-V ONIMVHd

5N HOOH
0¥V ONILSIX3
Vv A9y 0L/ZL/LL INIW-E0NNOSEdY U/d [Enuey uonelelsu

INNOW ALITILA AT138 CONN0SEAY TIAO0N O1410Vd OH3VY



o
—
(0]
(o)}
©
a

WYV TvH31Lv1
10-C0NWN0SeEdY '}

saoed (p)dA

VYNNI LNV SIA4
VNNZLNVY AOdAMS

7
/)
.

'SQI-Youl g-/+ GE L enbiog
saoeid (2) dA
S-EYOLZSWINN €1
(2) ¥Zes006YLLSYN JOUSEM 2L
62-G099SVYN log 'L

saoe(d (2} dA}
- YIHSYM YIOVdS
< 90-ZOWNOSEdY ‘9

saoeld (v)dAy
00'L ONIHSNE

saoeid (g)dA
Y0079
$0-2OWNOSEdY ¥

ssoeld (p) dA)
00'L ONIHSNE
01-ZOWNOSEdY 8€

saoeld (¢) dA)

ONIHSNEG Q3AVIYHL
S0-ZONN0GEdY 'S

1a1njoRINUBY euUSIUY
Aq payoads se anbio|

Y¥30vdS
01-20WN009dY 'S¢

J1V1d 43dldS
90-Z0WN009dY ‘02

J3INNVHO HOVLLY

1477 QYVMYOL ONILSIX3 Sar-yout g

651 118
9'90) NOILVLS

P

J21Nj0RINUEBIN BUUSJUY
Aq payioads se anbioj
(2) Heor026¥1LLSYN JOUSEM 2T
(Ajuo SING '1ea) YSE-PNY HOS VT
(Ajuo podAyg 'teal) V.E-PNV Hog 've
(Aluo SING oY) V.Z-YNV Jiog 'VET
(Aluo podANg ‘Ju0Y) VOE-PNV 308 ‘€2

J+ 0/ anbiol

95" ONIHSNE
60-20NN0SEdY 6

HYIHSYM J3DOVdS
L0-20NN0SEdY 'L

ONTHO0H
094V ONILSIX3

00079
T'VZL NOILVLS

06" ONIHSNE
80-Z0NN0SEdY 8
9NYPOLZSWINN 8L
(2) ¥Ze9026¥LLSYN JAUSEM L1
#€-9099SVYN Hog 91

'SqI-youl §-/+ 0L enbiol

(2) HZEr0O6YLLSYN JaUseMm ‘vi

140ddNsS
€0-Z0NN0SedY '€

saoeld () dA
HEIPOO6Y L LSYN JoUSeM 22
(Aluo SNAG) VSZ-¥NV Hiog 'Vig
(Ajuo podAys) V.2-yNV Hod 'Lg

saoeid (g) dAy
p-eYOLZSW INN GL

6-¥099SVYN jlog ‘0L

01-Z0WN0Sedv 8e

'sql-yout

G-/+ 0/ anbioy,

saoe(d (z)'dA
SNPYOLZSININN '2€
(p.bai se) YEIS0D6¥LLSYN J8USEM "9F
(2) "YZeS006VLLSYN Jousem 2L
VEES-SNV JIog '6E

WYV V3LV
L0-2OWNOSEdY 'L

T3INNVYHO HOVLLY
1HON GHVYAMYOL ONILSIX3

651 ¥1g
9'90} NOLLVLS

SANNOJ-HONI NI 34V SINTVA 3NDYHOL TV

SNOILV'1

TVLSNI SWG ANV AOdAMS

MIINA LNOd4 ATdINISSY

v A% OL/ZTLLL
INNOW ALITLLA AT139 20N

¢V ONIMvdd

INW-ZOIWNOSEJY U/d [enuely uode|eisul
Nosedv 13A0ON DidiI0Vd Od3aV

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760,967.1313



Page 11.

'sqi-youl

-1+ 0/ @nbioL HIHSVYM ¥33VdS

SNVYOLZSWINN ‘8L 20-ZOWNO0SEdY "2 06" ONIHSNg )
HZE9006YLISYN Jausem L1 1HOddNS B0°ZONN0SEdY 8
95’ ONIHSNA \mﬂmossommnz.m HZES00BYLLSYN Jousem 1L
60-ZONNOSEdY 6 — €-9099SVYN llog 9L %0018
© Pl ¥0-ZONNOSEY ¥
BN o e S T e i -
© SGI-UOUI G+ 5L anbioL QHVMAOS
4 saoe|d () dA)
. S-€POLZSIWINN €1
Z) WZESOO6YLLSYN JoUseM 'ZL
o1 S00H 901 HOOH 6Z-G099SYN WO Li
0DYYD L4V 09HVO QHVMHO4 WY TYHEL
- 10-Z0WNOSEdY '+
~ \\
/> VYNNILNY SNG HO QOdANS sqruoul
A G-/+ 0/ anbioj
'SQI-4out §-/+ 0/ dnbiol sqj-you) saoeid (2)'dAy
saoed (edfy §-/+ 0L anbiog SNPPOLZSIN INN “2€
@ v-€¥0LZSIN INN 'S1 1¥0ddns 31V1d 13NNVHO saoeid (€)dA
) MZEPOOBYLLSYN J3USEM ¥l - edv '€ Z0-ZOWNOSEAY 2 P-EPOLZSWINN ‘S1 el sE
8-7099SVYN og ‘61 1| Boeonnosedy © "\ | @ weer00syLISYN Jousem vl T EOS00EP LSV ey s
N 6-7099SYN Wog 01 | .
/ J1V1d ¥3aidS ”_.C|mNmmOOm?:.w<Z Jousep i
"SqJ-ydut G-/+ 0L @nbio|

90-20NN009dY 02 saved (p) dhy
saoeid (2) dA) y Y 00't ONIHSNG
~EP0LZSININN “S1 -

01-20NN0SEdY '8¢

(f Id 3

(2) ¥zey0O6YLLSYN JBUSEM pL / i :
8-v099SVYN Jog ‘61 ~ soond (240

. T

|

ONIHSNE Q3aV3YUHL
. S0-Z0NN0SEdY 'S
Jainjoeinuep euudiuy ©. { ] q
Aq payoads se anbiol S r
HESYODI6Y LLSYN JBYSEM 22 w'_mm/ﬂ__.Zm/_\O_w
(SWA) Vse-¥NV Hog 'vrZ HO saoed (z)dAy
(podAxg) v.e-¥NV 3108 '+C QIvMEHO 4 ¥o07d
( { j ¥0-ZONNOSEdY ¥
‘sqkyoul G-/+0/ anbiol

saoeid (y)dAy

y-EY0LCSWINN "G sece(d (p) Ay

JainjoejnuUE BULDIUY

(2) ¥E9Y0OBYLLSYN JoUSEM b1 Aq pauoads se anbio| 00’} SNIHSNG
BP099SVN J0g ‘92 UEGYOOBYLLSYN JOUSeMm 2z )/ OL-ZONNOSELY "8E
® (SIQ) V.Z-YNV 08 'VEZ ’

(pod/iS) voe-vNY Yog ‘€T UZESOD6YLLSYN JBUSBM L

JainoRjNUBK BULSIUY
Aq payioads se anbloj.

ssoed (g) dAy
YEOPOOBY LLSYN JaUSEM 2T
(SINE) VsZ-yNV Jog 'YiZ VEE-GNY Jl0g 'S¢
(podAxg) v.i2-vNY iog 'LT P >~ 7
~ \\ -~ \ ~
SANNOJ-HONI NI 2¥V S3ANTVA INDAHOL 11V Ao T S3AIS LHOM ANY
SNOILVTIVLSNI SING ANV AOdAMS p o &\ 1437 IvOIldAL
M3IN dO1L ATaINISSY =y
N~ -

v A9 0L/ZL/LL IWW-ZOWNOSEdY U/d lenuepy uonejielsu

INNOW ALINILA AT1349 20WN0SEdY T3AOW O1410Vd OH3V

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



Page 12.

“Sq-yout G-/+ 0/ @nbioy,
seoed (p)dAy
PNPPOLZSIN NN “0€
(2) MZEPOOBYLLSYN JOUSEM “¥L
vo-PNY Hog '6Z

~

HOZL /08N "HoLdvay
P1-CONN009dY "LE

"sqj-youl g-/+ 0L anbiop
seogyd (p)dA
p-EYOLZSNINN 'Sl
(2) ¥ZePOOBY LLSYN JOUSBM bL

<ZZMI—IZ< 9-7099SVN Hog "LT
HOdL 4'd/JdiN

QdvYMHOA

"sq|-yaut G-/+ 0L anbioy
#-EPOLZSIN NN 'SL
(2) HZEYOOBY LLSYN 19USEAA "PL

‘sq|-yout G-+ 0L anbio,
S-¥099SVN Hog "6€ Aot &1+ O &

ssoeld (g) diy
$-€POLZSWINN "G

"sq|-yout G-/+ 0L dnbiol

(2) ¥zZer0D6PLLSYN JOUSEBM ‘b1

y-EVOLZSW INN 'GL
(2) ¥ZEYODEPLLSYN JOUSEM “v )
81-v099SVN #o8 '8¢

6-P099SYN Hog ‘0L

"sql-youy G-/+ GE} enbioL

sooed (z) dA)
S-€YOLZSNINN €1

(2) HZESOOBYLLSYN 19UseM 'ZL
6Z-GO99SWYN Hog "L

‘sq-youl G-+ 0L enbia)

seoed (2)dAy
HIHSYM ¥IOVdS

3Lvid 13NNYHO 90-20NN0SEdY "9

20-Z0WN0SeEdY '€

WSV TWH3LYT
10-Z0NN0SEdY 'L

|\\

goed (7)'d ! sooed () dA}
v-wve_mmmvsn Gl tlioddns seoeyd (p) dAy : : ploenl:]
(2) ¥ZEFOOBPLLSYN JOUSEM b / mo.uo_e:omm% € oowow,_ﬂ__%mm - ¥0-ZOWNOSEQY ‘¥
- . ' L 0 ‘8¢
8-7099SVN #og ‘61 0 : 0 ! seord (2)dA)
O HOOH | (‘92 avOTIAVd) sooed (2)'dy . STINNVHO HOVLLY LHOM
ODuYD ONILSIXT Vel L'6Ll (mata wolj uappiy) 9'304 ANV 1437 QYVAHOL ONILSIX3
NOILVLS NOLLVLS ONIHSNE A3avIHL NOILVLS SqI-Your g1+ b
S0-ZOWNOSEY 'S 1 G-/+ 0/ enbiol
L saoe|d (z)dA
S-€POLZSWINN ‘€L
(p.ba1 se) HEYG006Y LLSYN 19YSEM ‘9
(2) ¥ZeS006YLLSYN 19USBM ‘T
/ 06" ONIHSNG VEE-GNY HOg ‘GE

1¥0ddNs |
€£0-C0WNO0SEdY '€

80-ZOWNOSEAY '8

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313

SANNOd-HONI NI 33V S3NTVA INDYOL TV

9¢" ONIHSNg
60-Z0NN0SEJY '6

NOILVTIVLSNI HO31 44 / OdIN

'Sq|-4oul G-/+ 0L @nbioL

\ g M3IA 3AIS A1GNISSY
, 1-8 ONIMYHA
UIHSYM HIOVdS T ON1¥OCOH
09dVY2 ONILSIX3

£0-Z0WN0SEdY L

v A9y OL/ZL/LL INIAFEOINNOSEY U/d [enueln uone|elsy|
LNNOW ALINILN A17139 2ONN0SEDY 13AOW DIdI0Vd Od3V



Page 13.

"sq|-ydut 6-/+ 0. anbioy
seoeyd (v) dAy
p-€V0LZSYN INN 'GL
(2) "ZeP0DBYLLSYN ISUSEM "Vl
9-7099SVN Hog .R[/

VNN3LNV
HOdL 4"/ OdA

ONIHSNYG A3AV3YHL

"SQI-yout G-/+ 0/ enbio),
ssoe|d (y) dA

PNYPOLZSW INN "0€

(2) MZev0O6Y LLSYN JBUSEM Vi

V9PNV 108 ‘62 £

d@ HW‘MWWW

'$qJ-youl G-/+ 0/ anbio}
(yoea 1) y-€¥0LZSW INN 'SL
(yoe® z) HZEP0O6FLLSYN JIBUSEM VI
(1e81) g1-PO99S YN liod ‘82
(3uoy) 5-¥099S VN Ho8 '6€

TINNVHO HOVLLY : 9N OO0H
SGj-UoUt G-, anblio
1437 GHYMYO4 ONILSIX3 Ao S O ang 09¥VO ONILSIX3
60-20NNOSEAY 6
R N HIHSYM HIOVdS 0'00 18
. L0-20NN0SEdY 'L Z'vZL NOLLVLS
9'904 NOILVLS e

80-ZONNOSEdY 8
9INYPOLZSIN INN 8L

(2) ¥Z£9006YLLSYN Jousem L1
¥€-9099SVN Hog 9l

'$QI-ydUl G-/+ GE | dnbiog
ssoeid (Z)dAy
S-€POLZSWINN €1
(2) ¥ZES0I6V1LLSYN JBUSEM T
62-G099SVYN Nog "L

WY TVH3LV seoed (2)dh
L0-20NN0SEAY "} N HIHSVM NIOVdS
_>< "eozomnosedy 9
saoed (y)dAy
00’} ONIHSNE

saseld (2)dA 01-20NN0SEdV'8E

%0074
¥0-ZOWNN0SEdY ¥

saoeyd () dA)
00'L ONiHSNE

01L-200WN0SEdY 8€ .wn_-_ﬂo:_
G-+ 02 enbio).
saoeid (z)dA seoed (2)dA

SNPYOLZSININN “2€
(p.ba1 s€) WEYS0D67LLSVYN JOUSEM "9E

(2) ¥4Z£S006YLLSYN J2USEM CL
VEE-GNY Hog 'S€

S0-Z0NN0SEdY 'S

HOAL JY/0UW W3.1dvayv

'sql-uoul G-+ 0/ anbiog A
saoeyd (¢) dAy
v-EPOLZSIWINN 'SGL \
(2) ¥ZeY0O6YLLSYN JOUSEM Fi
6-¥099SYN o8 0L

140ddNs
£0-Z0NN0SEdY '€

INNOW

¥1-Z0NN009dY 'L €
WYV T3V

L0-CONN0SEdV 'L

///Ib(\\\\

T3INNVHO HOVLLY
1HON GYVYMYOS ONILSIX3

6°5L U8
9'904 NOILVLS

SANNOJ-HONI NI 34V SINTYA SNDHOL 11V
SNOILVTIVLSNI 31V1d UVLIAOA
MIIA LNOH4 A1dNISSY

¢-9d ONIMVHd

Vv 'A9Y 0OL/ZL/LL WIN-ZOWNOSEdY U/d [enuep uone|eisu

ALITILN AT138 20NN0SEdY T3A0ON D1410vd O3V

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTRH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



‘sgj-uour

G-/+ 0/ @nbioj
ONY#QLZSW NN ‘81
HZE90O6V L SYN JOUSEM L)

95 ONIHSN8
60-Z0NN0SELY 6

HIHSVM H3OVdS
20-ZONN0SEdY 'L

1¥0ddns
\mﬂmos_:omm% €

Page 14.

ONTAOOH
QOHVYD LY

'$QI-4OUt G/+ 0L anbioy.
saoeld () dA
#-€¥0LZSININN 'SL
(2) YZEYOIBYLLSYN JBYSEM L
81-¥099SYN 108 ‘61

HO3L JYW/OYW H3Ldvavy

9N HO0H
0DUVYI GHVYMHOS

v VNNILNV
HO3L 4¥ /04N

06" ONIHSNSG
80-ZONN0SEdY '8

HZEI0D6Y1ISYN JSUSEM "L}

¥€-9099S VYN 3log ‘91
1 o S I S W %ﬁWm =
S-€POLZSWINN €L ‘\

"sqI-yout G-/+ GE1 anbioy
saoed (z)dA

(2) YZe5006Y LLSYN Jousem Zh
62-G099SVYN 108 LI

JLV1d TINNVHO

Z0-ZONN0SEdY T /

¥1-Z0NN009dY '1€

140ddNs

€0-20NN0SEdY '€

"sq|-youl g-/+ 0/ anbioL
y-EY0LZSWINN ‘6L
(2) ¥ZEYOOBYLLSYN JUSEBM L
81-F099SVYN ¥og 82

'Sgl-yout g-/+ 0/ @nbiol
saoeid (g)dA

P-SYOLCSW INN 'SL

(2) ¥ZEY0O6YLLSYN JBUSEM Pl
8-7099SVN Hog 61

‘sqI-youl -/+ 0L anbiog
saoeid (v)dA)
YNyYOLZSI NN "0€
(2) YZEP0O6YLLSYN JOUSEM Fi
v9-¥NV )0g ‘62

"SqI-youl G-/+ 0/ 8nbiol
saoe(d (p)dA
p-€¥P0LZSIN INN 'S

(2) HZEYOOBYLLSVYN JBUSEM ‘Tl
9-¥099SVYN Jiog "22

"$qj-you! G-/+ 0L 8nbioy

v-€POLZSIW INN 'GL
(2) ¥ZEPOD6YLISYN Jausem vl
S-v099SVN oG 6¢

SANNOJ-HONI NI 34V SINTVYA INDAOL 11V
NOILVTIVLISNI HO31L 4" /1 DdIN ’
M3IA dOL A19NASSY L

¢-d ONIMVHQd

(2) 4zZer0O6PLLSYN Jousem i

%0074
$0-Z0WNOSEdY ¥

QyvMHO3

WYV TWVY3LY]
L0-ZOWNOSEdY 'L
'sqI-yout
G-+ 02 anbiol
saoeid (z)dAy

SNPHOLZSIWINN €
= {pbo se)
. HESS0D6YLLSYN JOUSBA ‘o€
6-v099SVN Jliog 01 L UZES0D6YLLSYN JoUSEM ZL

saoeyd () dA}
00'L ONIHSNA

01-20NN0SEdY "8€

sql-youl

g1+ 0, @nbiol

saoeld (£)dA)
y-€VOLZSWINN 'SL

B

seoeyd (g) dAy
ONIHSNE QIaVvIHHL

01-20NNOSEdY '8€

ﬁ 1 S0-ZONNOSEdY ‘G
sgvl 3dIs O
TINNVHO )
QYVMYOA e
ﬁ $0-20NNOSEY ¥
m saoeyd (¢) dAy
00’} ONIHSNE

= HZES0067 L L SYN JSUSEM ‘TL

VEE-GNV Jiog 'SE
Ty
\\ /
-~ \ -~ \ -
- R
g B N $S3QIS LHOM ANV
— 1437 IvOIdAL
o)
=

v 'ASY OL/ZH/LL WW-ZOWNOSEdY u/d [enuepy uoneesul
INNOW ALITILN AT738 20NN0SEdY T13A0ONW DI4I0Vd O¥3V

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 82054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



Page 15.

ATGWIASSY 31Vid
TIVLIAOQ HINMO'T
"ASSV Z0WNL00dY "€¥

1Y 1d NYLIACG ¥3ddn
g10WNL00dY "Z¥

SAVOIAVd ¥3HLO0

\I‘ VOLHPNY 408 '0F

(2) ¥Ter0I6YLLSYN JOUSEM bl

“Sq-youl G-/+ 0/ 8nbioy
sooe|d (z)dA)
HEOPOO6PLLSYN JOUSEM 'L

AYvMHO4

‘sq-yow G-/+ 0 anbioy,
seoeyd (g) dAy
P-EY0LZSWINN "Gl
(2) ¥ZEYOOBY LLSYN Joysem "¢
6-P099SYN Hog 0L

‘sq|-yout G-/+ 0L anbioy
sooe|d (p) dA}

p-€¥0LZSWINN "GL

6-P0S9SVYN Hogd "0} ‘sq|-yous G-/+ GEL anbiog
seoe|d (2) dA
S-EPOLZSWINN €L
(2) ¥Ze5006¥ LLSYN JaUsEM "ZL

62-G099SVN Hog L1

"SQJ-4oul G-/+ 0L @nbioL
seoe|d (7)dAy
p-EPOLZSININN 'SL
(2) ¥ZEPOO6YLLSYN 19USBM “pL
8-$099SVN Hog ‘61

ONTHOOH
0DHYO ONLLSIX3

140ddNs /
€0-Z0WN0SEdY '€

95" ONIHSN8
60-20NN0SEdY '6

| 31v1d TANNYHD
Z0-ZOWNOSEQY ‘2

|
|
—i-

zvel
NOILVYLS

HOddNS
£0-Z20WN0SEdY '€

{9 "0 avoAvd)
L6l
NOILLVLS

06" ONIHSNE
80-20WNO0SEdY '8

"Sqf-youl G-/+ 0/ @nbioL
. INPFOLZSW INN "8

HIHSYM HIDVdS
L0-ZOWNOSEdY "L

’ () HZEQ006YLISYN 19USEA "LL

\ PE-9099SVYN ¥od "9t

ON1MO0H

OOUVO ONILSIX3

INNOW

ONIHSNE 3Aav3dHL

ssoeld (2) dhy
YIHSYM HIOVdS
90-Z0WNOSEdY ‘9

|\ “

WYY Y3l
L0-Z0WN0SEdY 'L

ssoed (7) dA)

seoe(d (i) dhy 0014
004 ONIHSNd $0-ZOWNOSEAY ¥
01-ZOWNOSEdY "8€E
sooe(d (7) dAy
sooe|d (z)dAy STANNVYHO HOVLLY LHOR

9904 ANV L4371 QHYMAOL ONILSIXE

NOILVLS

(ma1A wozy usppiy)

'sq|-youl G-+ 0/ anbio}
sooeld (7) dA)
S-EPOLZSIN NN €1
(p.bo1 sB) HEYSODEYLLSYN JOUSEM 9E
(2) ¥ZES006VLLSYN JOUsSEM Z)
VEE-GNV Hog 'GE

S0-20NN0SEdY 'S

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313

SGNNOJ-HONI NI 38V S3NTVA 3NOUOL T1V
SNOILVTIVLSNI 31v1d TIVLIAO0d
M3IA 3AIS ATAINISSY

1-O0 ONIMVHd

v A8y 0L/ZL/LL  WINFEOINNOSEJY U/d [enueiy uone|jesul
ALITILN AT7139 2O0NN0SEDY T3A0N JIdIDYd O¥3V



Page 16.

ATGWNISSY 31vid
VLIAOCG ¥IMO
'ASSV 20NN L00dY

"SqI-Youl G-/+ 0/ @nbio]
saoeyd (v) dAy
y-€V0LZSININN 'S1

(2) YZer0D6rLLSYN JBUSBM Vi
6-¥099SVN og 0l

31vid
TVLIAOQA ¥3ddN
g10NNL00dY 2P

\\\

'sql-youl G-/+ 0/ anbioy
96" ONIHSNg

YIHSYM ¥IADVdS
06" ONIHSN4g

TINNVHO HOVLLY
1437 QHVMHOH ONILSIXT INPPOLZSWINN
(2) ¥Z£9006¥LLSVN JOUSBM
¥€-9099S VN Hog
65l 18
9'90} NOILVLS

60-20WN0SEdY *
20-Z0WN0SEdY *
80-20NN0SEdY

SAYOIAVd ¥3H10

PIT N

AT saruour g+ 0 anbioL
saoe(d (z)dAy

HEOY0D6Y LI SYN JPUSEM "L
VOLHYNVY 310G ‘0¥

=3

‘81
L
‘9t

ONTHOOH
09YUVYI ONILSIX3

00079
721 NOILVLS

W

T
— L __

"$QJ-youl G-/+ 0L anbio}
saoeyd (¢) dAy
v-€¥0LZSWINN 'Si
(2) HZev0D6YLISVYN JBUSBM vi
6-7099SVYN }og 0L

140ddNS
€0-20WNN0SEdY €

Vv ‘A8 OL/gi/LL
ALITILN AT139 20NN0SEdY T3AO0ON J1dI0Vvd Od3v

INNOW

saoeld (v)'dAy
00'L ONIHSNE
0L-ZONNO0SEdY '8¢

seoeyd (2)dA

ONIHSNG QAaVIHHL
§0-20NN0SEdY 'S

saoeid (g)dA
30079
¥0-20NN0SEdY v /

‘sql-ydul G-/+ 6g i anbiol
sooed (g)dA
S-€POLZSWINN ‘€L
(Z) ¥ZES006YLLSYN JBUSEM 2L
62-G099S VN 308 LI

saoed (2)'dAy
HIHSVYM ¥30VdS
80-20NN0SEdY 9

sooed (y)dA
00'L ONIHSNY
01-20WN0SEdY 8€E

"$qj-yout

G-/+ 0. @nbioy,

saoeld (g)dAy
SNPPOLZSWINN "¢
(p.bas sB) HE950067LLSYN JOUSEM "9
(2) HZes006YLISYN Jausem 'zt
VES-GNY 108 'S¢

WYY TVH3I1Y
L0-20WN0SEdY '

T3NNVHO HOVLLY

1HOIYM AHYMIOL ONILSIX3

651 ¥

9901 NOILVLS

SANNOJ-HONI NI 3V S3NTVA INDAO0L 1V

SNOILYTIVLSNI 31v1d TIVLIAOQ
M3IIA LNOd 4 ATHNFSSY

¢-O ONIMVHA

WIN-Z0WN0SEdY u/d [enuey uonejelsy

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



Page 17.

'sq|-yaul

G-/+ 04 enbioy. HIHSYM ¥IOVdS

SNYYOLZSWINN 8L 20-20WN0SEdY 2 06" ONIHSNg
UZES006YLSYN JOUSEM “Z1 LHOddNS 80-20WN0SEdY '8
95" ONIHSNE \o.mos_:omm% € HZEI006Y L LSYN JOUSB “ZL
60-ZONNOSEDY 6 , vE-0099SYNJiog ‘9L —— %2018
O [ ¥0-ZOWNOSEdY '+
M= i | %W@ - .
© “SqI-YoUI 6-/+ §E | anbio). AuYMAOA
] saoeyd (g)dAy
© S-EYOLZSIN INN €L
2) HZES0D6YLLSYN JoUsEm ZL
9N 00H OMT¥O0H O -6050E N W8
09¥YD 14Y 09DYUYD QHYMHOA Y T
- 10-ZOWNOSEAY '}
/ “sq1-youl
A G-/+ 02 @nbioL
'SQI-Yous G-/+ 02 anbioy 'sql-youl saoeyd (z)dAy
saoed (z)dAl g/+ 02 anbiog SNPYOLZSIN INN “2€
¥-EVOLZSWINN 'SL 31v1d 13NNVHO saoeld (£)dA)
(2) ¥ZEVOOBYLLSYN J2USEM b1 \ Z0-ZONNOSEDY 2 p-EHOLZSWINN 'SL (pbos sE)
81-¥099SVN 108 ‘61 ' @ uzevooeviLSUN eisem v (T HEQS0D6LLSYN JUSEM "9E
140ddNs 6-7099S g UTESOD6YLLSYN JoUSEM 2L

€0-Z00NN0SedY '€

saoe(d (p) dh
001 ONIHSNYG

0L-Z0WNOSEdY '8¢

if

=

Ir

o saoed (2)dAy
ONIHSNE 03av3dHL
G0-Z0NN0SEdY 'S

)

0 w

Sdvi 3aIs
|||||||| T3NNVHD .
'8gj-ysul G-/+ 0/ anbio) QYVMHO4 mmomax mwuﬂ\w

saoeid (2)dA
P-e0LZSWINN 'S1
(2) ¥zev0DBYLL SYN JOUSEM VI
8-+099S VYN o8 61

Y0-20NN0SEdY *

~

jims

@

saoe|d (p) dA}
00t ONIHSNY
01-20WN0SEdV 8E

(wopoq uo palunow)
31vd

TVYLIA0QA ¥3ddN
g10nNNL00dY 2v

'SQi-youl G-/+ 02 @nbio) HZEGODBYLLSYN 18USEM T
saoeid () dAy

Y-EPOLZSIW INN 'SL

(2) ¥zer0O6YLL SYN Jaysem vl

6-7099SVN 108 01

VEE-GNV HOg 'S¢

777
T
SANNOd-HONI NI 38V S3NTVA 3NDAOL 11V \M/\\W\\\ S3AIS LHOM aNY
SNOILVTIVLSNI 31V1d TIVL3IAOJ \ o v\ 1437 IVOIdAL
M3IA dOL A19WISSY =D

v A9y 0L/ZL/LL INIW-ZOWNOSEdY U/d [enuein uonejielsu]

INNOW ALITILN AT139 20WNN0SEdY T3A0OW 31410Vd O¥3V

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



1-AS I OMAYVISY

a )

Page 18.

spunod-yaul g-\+(/ anbio}

saoeld (g) dhy
P-EV0LZSW INN 'GL
HESPOI6PLLSYN 18USEM 22 d- X b.
HZEVOOBYLLSYN I2USEM ‘v VNNILNVY AOdAMS S e 2y ik
Z1-¥099SYN 108 6% & S-€VOLZSIN INN ‘€L
<Z ZWFZ( DII_w Ol_l_w |._|_0m|_| (2)42€S006¥LLSYN Joysem Z1
d3LdVav T10dL 62-G099SVN 10 "LL

91-ZONNOSEdY 'SY

I e WYV IVHILYT
saoeid () dAy | LL-ZOINNOSEY 7v

JainjoBjnUELL BUUBUE saoeqd (2) dAy

Jainjognuew euuajue
Aq payioads se anbioy

1 UEGYOIBFLLSYN 1ousepm Aq payioads se anbio} MO0T8
b Vii-yNV o8 '8y HESYOO6Y LLSYN ISUSEM . Y0-20NNOSELY ¥
V.L-PNY Jiog 8y
saoeld (g} dAy
SWS21Z1066E15

WINZE Nid X001-T1vE 'LS |/

SW.G1SL066€LS
WWSL Nid ¥307 -11va 05

ST13NNYHI HOVLLY LHON
ANV 1337 GQYYMHOS ONILSIX3

‘9'0 QVOTAVd
9L-20NN0SELY N/id
Y3Ldvav 1iouL
(4443 9'90}
NOILVLS 2'9LL NOlLVLS NOILVIS

SGNNOG-HONI NI 39V S3(TTVA SN0YOL 11V
SNOILVTIVLSNI AOdAMS "@HTS "OT11S 1104l
M3IA 3AIS ATdINISSY 9L-C0INN0GEAY

L-d ONIMVHA

V 'A9Y OL/ZL/LL INW-ZOWNOSEJY Wd fenuepy uoneiesul
INNOW ALITILN AT738 20NN0SEdY 13A0N Di410Vd OH3Y

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313



Z-QOMQaYVLSY

[=)]
-—
<))
(o]
o]
o

spunod-you1 G-\+G¢ enbioj

saoe|d (Z)dfy
G-€POLZSWINN €1
(2)42eS006v1LSYN sousem )

62-G099SYNog "L}

saoeld (2)dAy
HIHSYM Y30VdS

spunod-you) §-/+0/ anbio)
saoed{z) dAy

(p.bas se) HEQGS0D67 1L SYN JaySem 'ge

(Z)HZESOO6YLESYN Jausem 'zt
VEE-GNY Hog 'GE

90-Z20WNNOSEdY ‘9

WAV TVH3LYT
L-COWN0SEdY b

saoeid (z) dAy

»2078
$0-20WN0SEdY ¥

saoe|d (p)dhy = _-. 2
00'L ONIHSNE _____u“ E
0L-ZOWNOSEAY 8 —— ]
saoeld (z)dAy
ONIHSNS G3QvIAYHL
S0-2ONN0SEdY 'S

VNNILNY AOdAMS ~ _ -

VNNILNV QH1S ‘OT1S 11041 R oIV TIVLSNI
90-Z0NN0SEdY ‘9 a3inog

spunod-usu G-\+Gg 1 anbiof

saoeld () dAy
S-EPOLZSWINN €1
{2)dze5006V 1L SYN JOUSEM 2L
62-G099SVYN 108 ‘11

WYY Tvdalvi
4 LL-ZONN0SEQY 'vb

saoeld (z)'dAy 5

— ¥001d
spunod-youl g-\+( 2 anbioy, ¥0-Z0NN0SEdY 't
sooryd {g) dAy .
TANNVHD HOVLLY P-EYOLZSWINN 'S . PMOM&Dw oy ONIHSN mMom_a (2)ydh
1437 QHYMAO0S ONILSIX3 HEGYOOBYHLSYN JSUSEM 2T ONTHIOOH _ L-ZONN0SEdY 9 HSNE G3AvaYHL - sooeyd (z) dA}
i HZEYOO6YLLSYN JoUSEM ‘vl 09¥VJ ONILSIX3 S0-2Z0NN0SEdY 'S SWes R_Fommﬂm
6'sl 118 6-¥099SYN Hog 0L o TANNVHO HOVLLY - :
00018 WWZL NId X001 Tve 1§

9'90L NOILVLS ZvZL NOILVLS 1HON GYYMHEOd ONILSIX3

NOILVITVLSNI

o0t NoLLS NId ¥201-11v8
z Nid %001 11v8 SWS.1ZLOBBELS ‘15
} Nid X201 1vd SW/S1GL066ELS ‘05
€ 1709 ZL-7099SVYN BY
€ 1108 V.-¥NV ‘¥
b 1109 Yib-PNY A7
l 140ddNs LL-ZOWN0SEdY oy
l H31dvav 1T10dL 91-ZOWNO0SEdV ‘St
’ h WYV TvH3ELYT 11L-20INN0SEdY R4 4
' HAHSYM HEGS006VLLSYN "g9¢ -
01 N HEPOOGHLISYN i SANNOJd-HONI NI 34V ww:._,<> m:dm_,oh v
° 1NN Y-€v0LZS 51 SNOILVTIVLSNI AOdAMS dH1S O11S 11049l
HIHSYM HZEP0OBYLLSYN Pl _
T 1NN G-€P0LZSIN €1 >>m_> |_|ZONH_H_ >I_m_>_mmm< @ F NO_\/_DOmmn_J\
'8 HIHSYM HZES006V1LLSYN 4!
k4 17089 62-G099SVYN 1 NnD mV Z _\</<W_ D
€ 1108 6- Y099SVYN ‘0l
K HIHSYM ¥30VdS 90-ZOWNOSEdY ‘9
K ONIHSNE Q3AVIHHL 50-Z0WN0SEdY ‘S
K %0019 ¥0-ZOWNO0SEdY R
ASSV 8d ALD NOLLJIHOS3d HIGWNN Ldvd AEN] v ASH OL/ZLLL  WIN-ZOWNOSEJY U/d [enuep uonejelsul

JUVMAEVH LNJWHOVLLY 40O 1S 1NAOW ALINILN A17139 Z0WN0SEdY T3A0N DidI10Vd 013V

92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313

1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA.

AERO PACIFIC



Page 20.

Jaimjoenuew peojAed
£-OOMOUVLSY Aq paiyoads se anbuo]

HEQPODEY LI SYN Jeusep; 7z
V.-pNv Jog ‘8v

$-€POLZSWINN 'SL
HEIPOI6Y LLSYN JeUsep, '¢e
UTEPOD6YLLSYN JOUSEM b1
ZL-y099SYN og ‘&b

spunod-you;
G-/+0/ enbioy,
saoe|d (g) dA)

O

o

o
\

yva

QYYMYOS

TEeT
O

1404ddNS
LL-COWNOSEdY oY

YO
Do ®
|

Jsinmoenuew peojfed
Aq payosds se anbio)]
HEIPOD6Y LLSYN Jaysem 2z ="

-
VHPNY o8 Ly ° [ NoIsnyLONd dOL YNNILNY

H3ldvay 110491 / JsnoejnuelWw peolAed
91-ZOWNO0SEdY 'St

Aq paiyoads se enblioy
HEGYOO6YLLSYN JOUSEM "C2
VZ-yNV Hog ‘8v
WY TvH3ivY1

LL-20WN0SEdY Py ——m

SANNOJ-HONI NI ¥V S3NTVA 3NDAOL TV
SNOLLYTIVLSNI AOdAMS ‘aH1TS "011S 11031
M3IN dOL ATdINTSSY 91-¢0INN0SEdY

€-d ONIMVYd

Jainoeynuew peojAed
Aq paiioads se enbiol
¥EIP0IBYLLSYN J8USEM 2T

. [

Y.-yNV 304 gy

spunod-youl
G-/+0/ onbioy,
saoe|d (g)dAy
PEPOLZSWINN
HEQYOO6Y LI SYN Jausem
HZEFOO6YLLSVN JOUSEA

\ 6-vy099SVYN #ea 0L

v 'A9Y OL/Zi/LL IWIN-ZONNOSECY U/d [enuely uonellelsu]
INNOW ALITILN AT738 CONNOSE T3A0N D1410Vd Od3V

92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313

1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA,

AEROQO PACIFIC



DRAWING T

INSTALLATION MANUAL
AERO PACIFIC MODEL AP350UMO02 BELLY UTILITY MOUNT Page 21.
Manual Part Number AP350UM02-MM
11/12/10 Rev. A

FASTENER TORQUE REQUIREMENT PROCEDURE

Following torque limits as stipulated on the Assembly Drawings for initial installation, repairs, and
subsequent removal and/or reinstallation of the AP350UM02 mount or any parts thereof. All torque values
are stated in_inch-pounds. The importance of correct application of torque cannot be overemphasized.
Under-torque can result in unnecessary wear of nuts and bolts as well as to the parts they are holding. Over-
torque can be equally damaging because of failure of a bolt or nut from over stressing the threaded areas or
damaging parts by over-compression resuiting in structural failure. Some torque values stipulated on the
Drawings are non-standard. The torque values stipulated must be used.

1. Always use a calibrated torque wrench.

2. If possible, always use torque wrench on nut end of fastener assembly.

3. Do not lubricate threads prior to torque application. Threads must be clean and dry on both the bolt and
the nut. Apply a smooth even pull when applying torque pressure. If chattering or jerking motion occurs
during final torque, back off and retorque.

4. On self locking nuts, run nut down near contact with the washer or bearing surface and check “friction
drag torque” required to turn the nut (or bolt if going into hidden self-locking nut plate). If “friction drag
torque” is less than the minimum listed below, the nut (or hidden self locking nut plate) is not to be used.
Minimum_allowable “friction drag torque” values are listed by size below. Bolts and Nuts should be
torqued to the values listed below. These values include “friction drag torque”. Apply recommended
torque.

5. Re-use of self locking nuts is not recommended. Minimum “friction drag torque” values are listed below.
Under no circumstance should any nut or bolt combination testing a friction drag torque less than the
limits expressed below be used for flight. Nuts or boits exhibiting corrosion which has penetrated the
outer plated coating should be replaced.

NUTS
MINIMUM FRICTION
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION DRAG TORQUE(inch-pounds)
37. MS21044N5 NUT, LOCKING (NYLON), 5/16 10
18. MS21044N6 NUT, LOCKING (NYLON), 3/8 15
30. MS21044N4 NUT, LOCKING (NYLON), 1/4 5
15. MS21043-4 NUT, LOCKING (METAL), 1/4 15
13. MS21043-5 NUT, LOCKING (METAL), 5/16 15
BOLT HEAD MARKINGS Specifications require that most bolts which are made to conform with

standard drawings be identified by a specific marking on the bolt head. Shown here are the markings of
sample bolts. The initials “RM” and “RBM" identify the manufacturer of the bolt. AN bolt heads do not
display size (diameter) or length. NAS bolt heads indicate bolt size (diameter) and iength.

AN3-(length),AN4-(length), AN5-(length) NAS6604-(length)

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA. 92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.867.1313



coMPONENT LocATIoN DRAWING W eegez2

WEIGHT AND BALANCE INFORMATION

‘Jybiom pasipaApe siainjoejnuepy woly Asea
Kew jyBiam |enjoy °, AL, SN{EA aUjWLIA)JAp O) uolje||e3sul 0}

Joud juowdinbg peojhed 1nok ybBiam AjjesisAyd 3snw nop ' 000

*.M.. @NjeA se Jeys ay) ul passasdxe ‘Juswdinb3 peojhed
ay) jo JybBiam 10} 3dooxa ajajdwod ale Yeys ayl ul sanjea ||y ‘g
‘pajjelsut Juawdinba |je 10} aduejeq pue

09'611

Q3TIVLSNI
ANIWGIND3Z
avOlAvd

Jybram aujwia)ap 0} uoljeWIOjUl 10} 143} BY} Je HeyD ay3 asn °L 000

:S9JON

oLall

‘g1.40t

WYV Tvd3LvY
LL-20NN0SEdY 1HOddNS
L1-ZOWNOSEY ‘HALdVaV
91-/1-ZONNOSEDY ONISN
'ASSY ¥31dvav 110d1

000

09611

‘ga1oee

SHIANILSY HLIM
S31v1d TIVLIAOQ
AT9N3SSY Z0WN1L00dY
gl0AN1L00dY

000

09614

'g105'¢

SY3INILISVYAH
ANV HO31 4d /4N
HOLdVay ¥1-c0NN00SdV

000

09611

‘a105¢e

SHIANTLSY4 ANV
SYIIVYAS HLIM 2LV 1d
H3aidS 90-20NN00SdY

000

09°ClL)

'a101'8

A18NISSY
LINNOW 20NN0SEDY

IV¥3LY1  NOLLYLS
NOILvOO1 SSYW

LHOIEM

NOILdI¥OS3a WLl

|—— STATION 106.6

V1vd NOILYLINdWOD JONVTVE ANV LHOIIM

———[|—— STATION 119.6
~———||— STATION 116.1
——[|——— STATION 112.6

AN

,_j

]

—H|— STATION 124.2

mmﬁ\n&o_._mx s3|

-

Ll

\

S 0GESY

(>

Y 'A3Y OL/ZLLL

WIN-ZOWNOSEdY u/d |enuely uonejjesu

92054 PHONE 760.967.1333 FAX 760.967.1313

AERO PACIFIC 1407 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY OCEANSIDE, CA.

INAOW ALITILN ATT138 20NN0SEdY 13AO0ON DI410Vd Od3V



